



\$~2 to 15 (Special DB)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 355/2024

M/S SRI SAI VISHWAS POLYMERS

.....Petitioner

versus

SH. SACHIN KUMAR SINGH

.....Respondent

3

+ W.P.(C) 10235/2017

MMTC PAMP INDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

4

+ W.P.(C) 10274/2017

ABANS JEWELS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

5

+ W.P.(C) 7425/2017

KUNDAN CARE PRODUCTS LIMITED

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

6

+ W.P.(C) 7426/2017

AUGMONT ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents



- 7
+ W.P.(C) 7427/2017
ZAVERI AND COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
- 8
+ W.P.(C) 7428/2017
SUNANDA POLYMERSPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
- 9
+ W.P.(C) 7429/2017
SHRI SAI VISHWAS POLYMERSPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
- 10
+ W.P.(C) 7430/2017
KHANDWALA ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
- 11
+ W.P.(C) 7432/2017
DIAMOND FOREVER INTERNATIONALPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
- 12
+ W.P.(C) 7737/2017
SALASAR SYNTHETICSPetitioner



versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

13

+ W.P.(C) 7738/2017
M.D. OVERSEAS LTD.

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

14

+ W.P.(C) 6772/2018
AJ GOLD & SILVER REFINERIES

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

15

+ W.P.(C) 9670/2021 & CM APPL. 29843/2021
SEEMA GUPTA

.....Petitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Advocates for the petitioners:

Ms. Anuradha Dutt, Mr. Tushar Jarwal, Mr. Rahul Sateja, Mr. Vikrant A. Maheshwari, Ms. Daliya Singh, Advs. in Item No. 3

Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun, Mr. Govind Gupta, Advs. in Item Nos. 4 to 14.

Mr. R.K. Kapoor and Ms. Aakriti Kapita, Advs. in Item No. 10

Advocates for the respondents:

Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr. Subhro Deep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Ms. Anamika Thakur, Mr. Abhinav Verma, Advs. for UOI in Item nos. 5 to 11



Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSPC with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Adv. for UOI in Item No. 4.

Ms. Harpreet Singh (SSC) alongwith Mr. Jai Ahuja and Mr. Sanidhya Sharma, Adv. for respondent

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with Mr. Amit Dutta and Ms. Himanshi Singh, Adv. for UOI in Item Nos. 3 and 14

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with Ms. Priya Khurana, Ms. Himanshi Singh, Adv. in Item No. 3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

16.09.2025

1. Perhaps the matters are listed before the Special Division Bench as earlier same was part heard before the Division Bench, of which, one of us (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amit Mahajan) was one of the member.
2. The fact remains that the matter has to be heard afresh by the Bench and in such an eventuality, rightly so pointed out by learned counsel appearing for respective parties, same can be placed before the Roster Bench.
3. The Registry to proceed accordingly.
4. List on 28th October, 2025 before the Roster Bench.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 16, 2025/pr