



\$~68 to 81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 355/2024**

M/S SRI SAI VISHWAS POLYMERSPetitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

SH. SACHIN KUMAR SINGHRespondent

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr. Jai Ahuja, Advs.

69 WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 10235/2017**

MMTC PAMP INDIA PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tushar Jarwal and Mr. Vikram A Maheshwari, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr. Jai Ahuja, Advs.
Ms. Avshreya Pratap Singh Rudy, (CGSC) with Ms. Usha Jamnal, Mr. Mohammad Junaid Mahmood and Ms. Prajna Pandita, Advs.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. Monalisha Pradhan and Ms. Priya Khurana, Advs.

70 WITH

+ **W.P.(C) 10274/2017**

ABANS JEWELS PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr.



Jai Ahuja, Advs.

71

+

WITH

W.P.(C) 7425/2017

KUNDAN CARE PRODUCTS LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr.
Jai Ahuja, Advs.
Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.
Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar,
Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav
Verma, Advs.

72

+

WITH

W.P.(C) 7426/2017

AUGMONT ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr.
Jai Ahuja, Advs.
Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.
Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar,
Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav
Verma, Advs.

73

+

WITH

W.P.(C) 7427/2017

ZAVERI AND COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Advs.

versus



UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr. Jai Ahuja, Adv.
Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav Verma, Adv.

74

+

WITH

W.P.(C) 7428/2017

SUNANDA POLYMERS

.....Petitioner

Through:

Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr. Jai Ahuja, Adv.
Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav Verma, Adv.

75

+

WITH

W.P.(C) 7429/2017

SHRI SAI VISHWAS POLYMERS

.....Petitioner

Through:

Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr. Jai Ahuja, Adv.
Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav Verma, Adv.



76
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7430/2017
KHANDWALA ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner
Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Advs.
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr.
Jai Ahuja, Advs.
Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.
Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar,
Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav
Verma, Advs.
SI Pankaj Kasana for PS Anand Vihar.

77
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7432/2017
DIAMOND FOREVER INTERNATIONALPetitioner
Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Advs.
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr.
Jai Ahuja, Advs.
Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.
Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar,
Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav
Verma, Advs.

78
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7737/2017
SALASAR SYNTHETICSPetitioner
Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare,
Advs.
versus



79
+
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr. Jai Ahuja, Advs.
Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr. Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Ms. Anamika Thakur and Mr. Abhinav Verma, Advs.

WITH
W.P.(C) 7738/2017
M.D. OVERSEAS LTD.Petitioner
Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare, Advs.

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr. Jai Ahuja, Advs.
Mr. Arun birbal and Mr. Sanjay Singh, Advs.

80
+
WITH
W.P.(C) 6772/2018
AJ GOLD & SILVER REFINERIESPetitioner
Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Kishore Kunal and Ms. Runjhun Pare, Advs.

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr. Jai Ahuja, Advs.
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. Monalisha Pradhan and Ms. Priya Khurana, Advs.

81
+
AND
W.P.(C) 9670/2021 & CM APPL. 29843/2021
SEEMA GUPTAPetitioner



Through:
versus
UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, SSC with Ms.
Suhani Mathur, Mr. Jatin Gaur and Mr.
Jai Ahuja, Advs.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
% **28.10.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. These matters have been received on transfer and are for final hearing.
3. Accordingly, list on 15th November, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

OCTOBER 28, 2025/kp/ck